

No. 15-577

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARAH PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR,
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

BRIAN C. WALSH	MARC D. STERN
ROBERT L. NEWMARK	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BRYAN CAVE LLP	AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600	165 East 56th Street
St. Louis, MO 63102	New York, NY 10022
(314) 259-2000	(212) 891-1480
brian.walsh@bryancave.com	sternm@ajc.org

D. BRUCE LA PIERRE
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE CLINIC
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, MO 63130
(314) 935-6477
lapierre@wulaw.wustl.edu

April 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. DISQUALIFICATION OF AN APPLICANT FROM A STATE GRANT PROGRAM THAT FUNDS A FACIALLY NON-RELIGIOUS FUNCTION OR ACTIVITY, SOLELY BECAUSE THE APPLICANT IS A CHURCH, IS NOT PERMISSIBLE.	3
A. Religious Organizations Provide Significant Benefits to the Public, Often Supplementing or Replacing Govern-mental Activities.	4
B. A State’s Anti-Establishment Interests, Though Generally Valid and Worthy of Respect, Must Yield When the State Provides Grants for an Apparently Secular Purpose.	6
1. The government may decline to provide funding to religious organizations for religious purposes or otherwise to become excessively entangled with religious practices...	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The “play in the joints” identified in the Court’s religion cases does not allow the government unfettered discretion in all matters involving funding or other benefits provided to religious organizations.	8
3. The Free Exercise Clause governs when a state’s only valid anti-establishment concern is that an applicant for governmental funding is a religious institution.....	10
II. MISSOURI’S TIRE-GRANT PROGRAM PROVIDES FUNDING FOR A PURPOSE THAT IS APPARENTLY SECULAR AND LIKELY WOULD NOT BE PERCEIVED BY THE PUBLIC AS ADVANCING THE CHURCH’S RELIGIOUS MISSION.	12
A. The Purposes of the Program Are to Dispose of Used Tires and to Enhance the Safety of Children, Including Children Unaffiliated with the Church.	12
B. The Record Does Not Indicate That Trinity Lutheran’s Grant Application Presented Fact-Specific Grounds That Might Justify Disqualification of the Church from the Tire-Grant Program.	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	7, 13
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	4
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	13
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	3, 9
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	11
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	2, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	3, 7, 9, 10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	8
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	5, 8
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	2, 9, 11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	7
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	7, 9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 260.273.6(2)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Aspen Institute, <i>Principled Pluralism: Report of the Inclusive America Project</i> (2013), available at www.aspeninstitute.org/sites/default/files/content/docs/jsp/Principled-Pluralism.pdf	5
Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of St. Louis, <i>Get Services</i> , www.ccstl.org (last visited April 19, 2016)	6
Christian Activity Center, <i>Caring for Kids in East St. Louis</i> , www.cacesl.org (last visited April 19, 2016)	6
Kenneth Scott Smith & Martell Teasley, <i>Social Work Research on Faith-Based Programs: A Movement Towards Evidence-Based Practice</i> , 28 <i>J. of Religion & Spirituality in Social Work: Social Thought</i> 306 (2009).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lester M. Salamon, <i>America's Nonprofit Sector: A Primer</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	5
S. Rep. No. 97-161 (1981).....	4, 5
State of Missouri, Department of Natural Resources, Prior Recipients of Scrap Tire Material Grants (2014), <i>available at</i> http://dnr.mo.gov/env/swmp/tires/documents/PriorRecipientsofScrapTireMaterialGrants2014.pdf	11
U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Policy Development and Research, <i>Faith-Based Organizations In Community Development</i> (2001), <i>available at</i> www.huduser.gov/portal/publications/faithbased.pdf	4, 6
Watered Gardens Gospel Rescue Mission, <i>Welcome to the Garden</i> , www.wateredgardens.org (last visited April 19, 2016).....	6
